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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Nvironm
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Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street
QOakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached for your teview and comment is a copy of the We// Installation Report for the above
referenced site. Upon information and belief, 1 declare, under penalty of perjury, that the
information contained in the attached document is true and cotrect.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions ot

CONCermns.
Sincetely,

Shell Oil Products US

K arns Potnogmen

Karen Petryna

Sr. Environmental Engineer

P.0O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510} 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

May 28, 2003

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Alameda County

Re:  Well Installation Report MAY 3 0 2003
Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street Environ
Oakland, California Mental Heaith
Incident # 98995750

Cambria Project # 245-0594-007

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this Well Installation Report for the referenced site.
Cambria’s August 19, 2002 Investigation and Interim Remedial Action Work Plan proposed to further
characterize the extent of chemicals of concern in groundwater and to provide additional extraction
points for a groundwater extraction (GWE) system at the site. Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) approved this work plan on August 23, 2002,

SITE DESCRIPTION

Site Description: The site is a Shell-branded service station located on Market Street, between Sixth
and Seventh Streets in Oakland, California (Figure 1). Currently, the site consists of a kiosk, three
underground storage tanks (USTs), four dispenser islands and a drive-through car wash facility
(Figure 2). The area surrounding the site is primarily of commercial use.

Subsurface Conditions: The site is underlain primarily by silty sands to a total explored depth of 26
feet below grade (thg).

Groundwater Flow and Direction: Historically, groundwater depths have ranged from approximately
10 to 16 fbg. The groundwater flow direction is primarily to the southwest.
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1995 Site Renovation: During station renovation activities in August 1995, Weiss Associates (Weiss)
of Emeryville, California collected soil samples from beneath the gasoline dispensers and product
piping locations. The renovation activities included the replacement of the central and western-most
gasoline dispensers and the removal of the castern-most dispensers and associated piping.
Approximately 33 cubic yards of soil were removed during dispenser upgrades, and an additional
15 cubic yards were removed during over-cxcavation of the southern end of the middle dispenser
island and the piping of the eastern-most dispenser islands. The details and results of this
investigation are summarized in the November 2, 1995 Dispenser Replacement Sampling teport,
prepared by Weiss.

e 1998 Site Upgrade: In March 1998, Paradiso Mechanical of San Leandro, California (Paradiso}
performed site upgrades. Paradiso added secondary containment to the turbine sumps in the USTs.
Cambria inspected the turbine sumps and UST area, and no field indications of petroleum
hydrocarbons, such as staining or odor, were observed during the site visit. Based on the field
observations, no soil sampling was performed during the site upgrade activities. The details of these
activities are summarized in Cambria’s 1998 Site Upgrade Inspection Report dated March 30, 1998.

March 1998 Site Investigation: On March 31, 1998, Cambria conducted a subsurface investigation
at the facility which included the installation of three soil borings onsite using a Geoprobe® direct-
push drill rig. Less than 2 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and MTBE were detected in analyzed soil
samples from soil borings SB-A, SB-B, and SB-C. A maximum of 2,100 parts per billion (ppb)
TPHg, 490 ppb benzene, and 14,000 ppb MTBE was detected in grab groundwater samples collected
from soil borings SB-A and SB-B. TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations were below laboratory
detection limits in the grab groundwater sample collected from soil boring SB-C. The details of this
investigation are summarized in Cambria’s Subsurface Investigation Report dated July 1, 1998.

November 1998 Subsurface Investigation: On November 17, 1998, Cambria performed additional
subsurface investigation activities which included the installation of three onsite groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3). No TPHg, BTEX, or MTBE was reported in analyzed
soil samples collected from well MW-1. Up to 8.3 ppm TPHg, 2.9 ppm MTBE and no benzene were
detected in the soil samples collected from well MW-2. Up to 1,700 ppm TPHg, 8.3 ppm benzene,
and 16 ppm MTBE were detected in soil samples collected from well MW-3. The first groundwater
samples collected from the monitoring wells were collected as part of the first quarterly monitoring
event (fourth quarter 1998) by Blaine Tech Services of San Jose, California (Blaine). The details of
this investigation are summarized in Cambria’s April 20, 1999 Well Installation Report.

2000 Mobile Dual-Phase Vacuum Extraction (DVE) Treatment: From March to October 2000,
Cambria coordinated mobile DVE from wells MW-2 and MW-3. DVE removes soil vapors and

y)
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separate-phase hydrocarbons from the vadose zone and enhances groundwater removal from
remediation or monitoring wells. Mobile DVE equipment consists of a dedicated extraction “stinger”
installed in the extraction well, a vacuum truck, and a carbon vapor-treatment system. DVE was
discontinued in October 2000 due to low groundwater-extraction volumes. The cumulative mass
removal of TPHg and MTBE during the DVE treatment was approximately 35.6 pounds and
15.6 pounds, respectively.

2001 DVE and Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) Pilot Test: On March 22, 2001, Cambria performed
a short-term (1 day) DVE test on well MW-3 and a short-term (1 day) SVE test on tank backfill well
T-1. The tests were conducted using an internal combustion engine for vapor abatement. The

e cumulative mass removal of TPHg and MTBE during the DVE and SVE pilot tests was approximately
1.2 pounds and 1.4 pounds, respectively.

SVE Pilot Test: Between October 8 and 12, 2001, Cambria conducted a long-term (5 day) SVE pilot
test on tank backfill well T-1. The cumulative mass removal of TPHg and MTBE dunng the SVE
pilot test was approximately 14.7 pounds and 32.8 pounds, respectively.

Mobile GWE: As recommended in the August 29, 2001 Site Conceptual Model and Pilot Test
Report, Cambria began coordinating weekly GWE from well MW-3 using a vacuum truck in August
2001. Well MW-2 was added to the weekly GWE schedule at the site beginning in January 2002, as
recommended in our December 19, 2001 Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report and Investigation
Work Plan. The recommendation to extract from well MW-2 was approved in a January 2, 2002
ACHCSA letter. Through July 2002, the cumulative mass of TPHg and MTBE removed through
GWE is estimated to be approximately 2.5 pounds and 57.9 pounds, respectively.

Monthly Vapor Sampling: As described in our December 19, 2001 Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test
Report and Investigation Work Plan, Cambria coordinated monthly vapor measurements in the tank
backfill wells using a photo-ionization detector (PID). Due to the elevated concentrations detected
on February 7, 2002, Cambria began collecting monthly samples from well T-2 to be submitted to an
analytical laboratory in addition to collecting PID recadings.

Groundwater Monitoring: Quarterly groundwater monitoring has been ongoing at this site since the
fourth quarter of 1998. The results of quarterly monitoring events are summarized in quarterly
monitoring reports prepared by Cambria. The following table summarizes the highest and current
hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater at the site:
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CAMBRIA
GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATION SUMMARY
Highest Historical Current
Concentration (ppb) Concentration (ppb}
Well ID | Constituent | Sample Date Concentration | Sample Date | Concentration
MW-1 | TPHg 09/21/00 7,490 02/26/03 580
6 Benzene 11/30/00 420 02/26/03 30
MTBE 11/30/00 167 02/26/03 27
MW-2 | TPHg 06/20/00 101 02/26/03 <500
Benzene 03/06/01 183 02/26/03 <3
MTBE 09/12/01 17,000 02/26/03 1,600
MW-3 | TPHg 12/22/99 44,500 02/26/03 <25,000
Benzene 03/06/01 1,290 02/26/03 <250
MTBE 06/28/01 610,000 02/26/03 210,000
MW-4 | TPHg 06/06/02 <1,000 02/26/03 <50
Benzene 06/06/02 <10 02/26/03 <0.5
MTBE 06/06/02 4,800 02/26/03 <5
MW-5 | TPHg 06/06/02 <5,000 02/26/03 <2,000
Benzene 06/06/02 <50 02/26/03 <20
MTBE 05/20/02 17,000 02/26/03 7,500
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INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

Cambria installed three on-site extraction wells as part of the GWE system installation and one off-site
groundwater monitoring well to further delineate the extent of MTBE in soil and groundwater at the
site. An additional off-site monitoring well will be installed beneath the Interstate Highway 880

(1-880) overpass southwest of the site. However, this location is in the process of being converted to
a Park and Ride public transportation terminal. According to the California Department of
Transportation (Caltrans), the well can be installed once the plans and/or work are finalized later this

year.

e The procedures for this subsurface investigation, described in Cambria’s approved work plan, are
summarized below. Soil sample analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and laboratory analytical
reports are presented as Attachment A. Permits, boring logs, soil disposal confirmation and well
completion reports are presented as Attachments B, C, D, and E respectively. Cambria’s standard

field procedures for monitoring well installation are presented as Attachment F.

Personnel Present: Sarah Dwight, Staff Geologist, Cambria (November 14, 2002).
Jason Gerke, Staff Scientist, Cambria (November 14 and 15, 2002
and January 28, 2003).
Sergio Yzurl, Cruz Brothers Locating (November 14, 2002).
Bobby Deason and Vincent Pokiysla, Gregg Drilling and Testing
(Gregg) (November 14 and 15, 2002 and January 28, 2003).

Permits: Alameda County Public Works Agency Permits W02-1083,
W02 1084, W02-1085 and W02-1086.
City of Oakland Encroachment/Excavation Permit #0300061.

Drilling Company: Gregg (C-57 License # 485-165).
Drilling Dates: November 14 and 15, 2002 and January 28, 2003,
Drilling Method: The wells were advanced using a drill rig equipped with 10-inch

diameter hollow stem augers.

Number of Wells: Four wells: MW-6 through MW-9 (Figure 2).
Well Depths: 20 fbg.
Well Soil Sampling: Soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals from all wells and

transferred to a State-approved analytical laboratory.

5
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Well Materials:

Screened Interval:
G Well Elevation Survey

Well Development and
Sampling:

Sediment Lithology:
Groundwater Depths:

Chemical Analyses:

Soil Stockpile Analysis:
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The wells were constructed using 4-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC
casing with 0.010-inch slotted screen. The wells were completed
with a filter pack of Monterey #2/16 sand from the bottom of the
boring to approximately 1 foot above the top of the screened casing,
approximately 1 to 2 feet of bentonite above the filter pack, and
Portland neat cement to 1 fbg. Flush-mounted, traffic-rated vautlt
boxes were installed to protect the wells and complete the wells to
grade.

5 to 20 tbg.

The top of casing elevations and latitude/longitude horizontal
locations will be surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of
Vallejo, California on May 22, 2003. The survey results will be
included in the forthcoming quarterly monitoring report.

Blaine developed the new wells on April 7, 2003. Blaine gauged and
sampled extraction and monitoring wells on February 26, 2003
according to the first quarter 2003 monitoring program. Data from
this sampling event are depicted on Figure 2. The data from the
first quarter 2003 sampling event will be presented in the
forthcoming quarterly monitoring report.

Soils observed during this investigation consisted of silty sand and
sand to total explored depth of 25.0 fbg.

Groundwater was first encountered during this investigation at depths
between 10.2 fbg (MW-4) and 13.7 fbg (SB-D).

Soil samples from the borings were analyzed by a Statc-approved
laboratory for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

To characterize stockpiled soil for disposal, four brass tubes of soil
were collected from the stockpiled soil, and then composited by the
analytical laboratory. The composite sample was analyzed for:

. TPHg by modified EPA Method 8260;

. BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260; and

. Total threshold limit concentration lead.
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Soil Handling: Soil cuttings produced from the borings and excavated soil from the
GWE system installation were stockpiled on the Sheil-branded site.
The soil was transported to Forward Landfill in Manteca, California
for disposal on January 30, 2003. Disposal manifests are included
as Attachment D.

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

e Analytical Results for Soil Sampling: TPHg was detected only in well MW-6 at 15.5 fbg at a
concentration of 6,000 ppm. Benzenc was detected only in two soil samples in well MW-6 at
concentrations of 7.5 ppm at 15.5 fbg and 0.017 ppm at 19.0 fbg. The TPHg and benzene detections
in MW-6 soil were in samples collected below the level of first-encountered groundwater. MTBE was
detected in soil collected from well MW-7 at a concentration of 0.7 ppm at 10.5 fbg. This depth is
above the depth of first-encountered groundwater. MTBE was also detected in soil collected from
well MW-8 at three elevations: 6.0, 11.0 and 10.5 fbg. The 6.0 fbg sample was collected above the
depth of first-encountered groundwater, while the others were collected below that depth. The highest
MTBE concentration in soil from MW-8 was reported at 4.3 ppm at 11 fbg.

Groundwater Sampling Results: Groundwater sampling resulis will be reported in the forthcoming
quarterly monitoring report.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Three groundwater extraction and one additional offsite groundwater monitoring well were installed.

Subsequently, the GWE system has started operation. Cambria recommends continued operation and
monitoring of the GWE system. Cambria recommends continued quarterly groundwater monitoring
to monitor site remediation. Cambria also recommends installation of the proposed off-site monitoring
well beneath 1-880 overpass southwest of the site once Caltrans is able to grant access.
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CLOSING

If you have any questions or comments, please call Dan Lescure at (510) 420-3306.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

%w@»«j

Dan Lescure
Senior Project Engmeer

Ay AN,
/)% . -)9—‘\ ol hd \)
w / | NO. cos“ﬁ r'| |
Matthew W. Derby, P.E. 1=\ 2210 1
Senior Project Engineer \r\ { |
3 % /ﬂ _.'_i
W o/
Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Well Location Map \y‘%‘}?_fg__ .».gfﬁ“?ﬁ'/j
2 - Groundwater Contour Map S DF A
Table: 1 - Soil Analytical Data

Attachments: A - Certified Laboratory Analytical Reports
B - Permits
C - Boring logs
D - Soil Disposal Documentation
E - Well Completion Reports
F - Standard Field Procedures for Soil Boring and Monitoring Well Installation

cc: Ms. Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Mr. Roger Schmidt, 1224 Contra Costa Dr., El Cerrito, CA 94530
Ms. Virginia R. Rawson, Tr., 1860 Tice Creek Drive #1353, Walnut Creek, CA 94595

G:\Oakland 610 Marke(\9-02 Investigation\6 1 Market Oakland Inv Rpt 3-03.doc
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Table 1.  Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 610 Market Street, Oakland, California - Incident # 98995750

Depth TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Sample 1D Date (feet below grade) = (Concentrations in ppm) >
MW-6-5.5 11/15/2002 5.5 <[.0 0.3 <0.005 <0.003 <0.003 <(.005
MW-6-10.5 11/15/2002 10.5 <1.0 <.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-6-15.5 11/15/2002 155 6,000 <1.0 7.4 180 88 520
MW-6-19.0 11/15/2002 19.0 <1.0 <0.5 .017 <0.005 <0.005 0.0079
MW-7-10.5 11/15/2002 105 <1.0 0.7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003
MW-7-15.5 11/15/2002 15.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0035 <(+.005
MW-7-19.0 11/15/2002 19.0 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-§-6 11/14/2002 6.0 <1.0 4.1 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005
MW-8-11 11/14/2002 11.0 <1.0 4.3 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0035 <(.005
MW-8-16 11/14/2002 16.0 <1.0 10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-8-19.5 11/14/2002 19.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-9-5.5 01/28/2002 5.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-8-10.5 (1/28/2002 10.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.025
MW-9-15.5 01/28/2002 15.5 <1.0 <0.5 <(.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005
MW-9-19.0 01/28/2002 19.0 <1.0 <0.5 <(»,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ppm = parts per million

<X = Below laboratory detection limit of X

G:A\Qakland 810 Marketh 8-02 Investigation \ 10 MarketThi 3-03.xs



ATTACHMENT A

Certified Laboratory Analytical Results




IF F Report Number ; 29861
Date : 12/2/2002

ANALYTICAL tic

Jacquelyn Jones

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc,
1144 65th Street, Suite B

Oakiand, CA 94608

Subject : 12 Soil Samples

Project Name : 610 Market Street - Oakland
Project Number : 244-0594

P.O. Number : 98995750

Dear Ms. Jones,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or resuits, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

£
\!0131 Kiff

2795 2nd 8t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



IF F Report Number : 29861

ANALYTICAL vic Date : 121212002
Subject : 12 Soil Samples
Project Name : 610 Market Street - Oakland
Project Number:  244-0594
P.O. Number : 98995750

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with samples MW-6-5.5, MW-8-19.5, MW-7-19.0,
MW-6-19.0, MW-6-15.5, MW-7-15.5, MW-6-10.5, MW-8-11, MW-8-6, MW-8-16, MW-7-10.5 for the
analytes Tert-Butanol, Methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in
the un-spiked sample.

T
) ey

Approved By: J]gél Kiff-
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 916-207-480(




Project Name :
244-0594

Project Number :

@ ANALYTICAL tic
610 Market Street - Oakland

Report Number : 29861

Date : 12/2/2002

Sample : MW-8-6 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29861-01
Sample Date 111/15/2002
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 14/23/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23/2002
Methyl-t-butyi ether (MTBE) 4.1 0.5 mg/kKg EPA 82608 11/27/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 111 % Recovery  EPA 82608 11/23/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 86.8 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/23/2002
Sample : MW-8-11 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29861-02
Sample Date :11/15/2002

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameler Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 1172242002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) 4.3 0.5 oKy EPA 8260B 11/27/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/22/2002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 113 % Recovery  EPA B260B 112212002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/22/2002

.éz'

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29

@l Kiff




G ANALYTICAL 1ee

610 Market Street - Oakland
244-0594

Project Name ;

Project Number ;

Report Number :
12/2/2002

Date :

20861

Sample : MW-8-16 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29861-03
Sampie Date :11/15/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 1112312002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 1172372002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 10 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/26/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.90 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 108 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Sample : MW-8-19.5 Matrix : Soil lLab Number : 29861-04
Sample Date :11/15/2002

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 11/23/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} < 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23/2002
TPH as Gasoline <19 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 115 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 85.8 % Recovery  EPA 82608 11/23/2002

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29
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Project Name :

R ANALYTICAL vic

610 Market Street - Dakland

Project Number : 244-0594

Report Number : 29861

Date :

12/2/2002

Sample : MW-7-10.5 Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 29861-06
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 11/23/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 1142372002
Methy!l-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.7 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23f2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 11 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Sample : MW-7-15.5 Matrix : Sail Lab Nurnber ; 29861-07
Sample Date :11/15/2002

Method .

Measwed  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/26/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/26/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/26/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/26/2002
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/26/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery = EPA 8260B 11/26/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/26/2002




Project Name :
Project Number : 244-0594

2 ANALYTICAL 1ic
610 Market Street - Qakland

Report Number: 29861

Date :

12/2f2002

Sample : MW-7-19.0 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 29861-08
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 11/23/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23/2002
Toluene - dg (Surr) 115 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Sample : MW-6-5.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29861-09
Sample Date :11/15/2002

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Ky EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Methy!-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 11/23/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 112 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 852 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11423/2002

kS

!

Kif

Approved By: Jff;i,?l kift  if
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, GA 95616 530-207-#800




Project Name :
Project Number : 244-0594

W ANALYTICAL i1c
610 Market Street - Qakland

Report Number : 29861

Date :

12/212002

Sample ;" MW-6-10.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29861-10
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method .

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/27/2002
Toluene <0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/27/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.010 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mgfKg EPA 8260B 11/27/2002
TPH as Gascline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/27/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 82608 11/27/2002
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 113 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/27/2002
Sample: MW-6-15.5 Matrix : Scil Lab Number : 29861-11
Sample Date :11/15/2002

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 7.4 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/26/2002
Toluene 180 1.0 mag/Kg EPA 82608 11/26/2002
Ethylbenzene 88 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/26/2002
Total Xylenes 520 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/26/2002
TPH as Gasoline 6000 100 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 120 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/26/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 89.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/26/2002

Approved By:

i

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-28
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JFF

ANALYTICAL 1ic
Project Name : 610 Market Street - Qakland

Project Number : 244-0594

Report Number ;
Date :  12/2/2002

29861

Sample : MW-6-19.0 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number ; 29861-12
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.017 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EFA 8260B 11/23/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23/2002
Total Xylenes 0.0079 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 14/23/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 111 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/23/2002

Approved By:

N,

T

Jog
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29f

| Kiff
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Report Number: 29861
QC Report: Method Blank Data Date: 12/2/2002
Project Name : 610 Market Street - Oakland
Project Number : 244-0594
Method Method
Measured Reparting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Vatue Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.008 0.005 mgKg EPA 8260E 11/26/2002
Toluene < 0,005 0,005 mgKg EPA 8260B 11/26/2002
Ethylbenzene = 0.005 0.005 mgAyg EPA8260B  11726/2002
Tolal Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mgiKg ERA 8260B 11/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.5 0.5 mgiKg EPA 8260B 11/26/2002
TPH as Gasdline <1.0 1.0 mgKg EPA 8260B  11/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % EPA8260B 11/26/2002
4-Bromofuorobenzena {Surr) 94.9 % EPA 8260B 11/26/2002

2795 2nd 8t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Yt I

Approved By: J

| Kiff
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Report Number : 29861
QC Report: Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 12/2/2002

ProjectName: 610 Market Street -
Project Number : 244-0594

, ) Duplicate Spiked _
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
. Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 29861-02 <0.0050 0.0402 0.0406 0.0424 0.0416 mgKg EPAS8260B 11/22/02 106 102 3.00 70130 25
Toluene 20861-02 <0.0050 0.0402 00406 0.0407 0.0387 mgKg EPAS260B 11/22/02 101 95.3 6.10 70-130 25
Tert-Butano! 29861-02 0.92 0.201 0.203 1.08 1.06 mgiKg EPA8260B 11/22/02 79.6 65.3 19.8 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 29861-02 7.5 0.0402 0.0406 520 6.29 mg/iKg EPAB8260B 11/22/02 0.60 0.00 0.00 70-130 25

a1

Approved By: JbbI Kiff |

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 25616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 20861
QC Report: Laboratory Control Sample {1.CS) Date: 12/2/2002

ProjectName: 610 Market Street -
Project Number : 244-0594

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike . Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter L svel Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzane 0.0401 mg/MKg EPAB260B 11/22/02 928 70-130
Toluene 0.0401 mgMKg EPAB260B 11/22/02 104 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0,200 mgMKg EPAB260B 11/22/02 84.8 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0401 mgMg EPAS260B 11/22/02 80.2 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Sulte 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800

Approved By: tjel Kiff Q
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:' Report Number : 31152
Date: 2/4/03

AANALYTICAL tic

Jaquelyn Jones

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite B

Qakland, CA 24608

Subject : 4 Soil Samples

Project Name : 610 Market Street - Oakland
Project Number ; 245-0584

P.O. Number: 98995750

Dear Ms. Jones,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample{s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or resulls, please call me at 530-297-4800,

Sincerely,

“A

| Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 31152

£74 Date: 2/4/03
ANALYTICAL 110
Project Name : 610 Market Street - Oakland
Project Number : 245-0594
Sample : MW-9-5.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 31152-01
Sample Date :1/28/03
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Paramster Valua Limit Units Method Anzlyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/3/03
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/iKg EPA 8260B 2/3/03
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/3/03
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82808 2/3/03
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Ky EPA 8260B 2/3/03
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/3/03
Toluens - d8 (Surr) 99.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 213103
4-Bromofluorobenzens (Surr) 98.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/3/03
Sample : MW-9-10.5 Matrix : Soi Lab Number : 31152-02
Sample Date :1/28/03
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/3/03
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mgiKg EPA 8260B 2/3/03
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/3/03
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/3/03
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/3/03
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/3/03
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/3/03
4-Bromofluorobeanzene (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/3/03

Approved By: Joel Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Vaut A
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Report Number: 31152

.. lFF Date: 2/4/03

A ANALYTICAL 1ic

Project Name: 610 Market Street -~ Qakland
Project Number : 245-0594

Sample : NIW-9-15.5 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 31152-03
Sample Date :1/28/03
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Paramester Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 23/03
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 23103
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mgfKg EPA 8280B 2/3/03
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 213103
Mathyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82808 2/3/03
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 my/Kg EPA 8260B 21303
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 82680B 213/03
4-Brornofluorabenzene (Surr) 98.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/3/03
Sample : MW-9-19.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 31152-04
Sample Date :1/28/03

Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Dats
Parameter ‘ Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/3/03
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 2/3/03
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 2/3/03
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 my/Kg EPA 8280B 2/3/03
Methyl-t-butyl ether (WTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2/3/03
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 2{3/03
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/3/03
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery  EPA B260B 2/3/03

uH

Approved By: Jo#! Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 31152
QC Report: Method Blank Data Date: 2/4/03
ProjectName : 610 Market Street - Oakland
Project Number: 245-0594

Methad Method
Measured Repotiing Analysls  Dais Measured Raporting Analysls  Date
Parameter Valug Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Valus Lirnit Units Method Anglyzed
Banzens < 0,008 0,008 mgKg  EPABIEOE 272103
Toluene < 0.00B ¢.008 mgKg  EPAB260B 272003
Etfibenzena < 0.005 0.005 mgKg EPABZG0B 22103
Total Xylenes < 0.008 G.008 maKg EPAB280B 272103
Meathyl-thutyl ether (MTBE) <0,5 0.6 mgKg  EPAB60B 2203
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mgikg EPAB260B  2/2M3
Toliens - 48 (Surr) 10 % EPAB280B  2/2/03
4-Bromofuorchenzene (Surr} 89.0 % EFA 82608 2/2/03

Approved By: J | Kiff l
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800



QC Report: Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

ProjpctName: 610 Market Street -

Project Number : 245-0594

Report Number:

Date: 2/4/03

31152

\ . Dugplicats Spiked .
. Duplicats Spiked Sp&ed . Sample Rslative
Spike  Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Splked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value  Level Level Valug  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 31152-02 <0.0050 0.0797 0.0790 0.0711 0.0694 mgKg EPA8260B 2/3/03 892 87.8 1.58 70-130 25
Toluene 3115202 <0.005¢ 0.0797 0.0790 0.0710 0.0700 mg/MKg EPAB260B 2/3/03 891 886 0619 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 3115202 <0.0050 0.398 0.395 0.350 0.333 mg/Kg EPAB260B 2/3/03 878 842 424 70130 25
Msthyl-t-Butyl Ether 31152-02 <0.0050 0.0797 0.0790 0.0816 00788 mg/Kg EPAB260B 2/3/03 102 998 267 70130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLG

2795 2nd 8t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800

Yt I

Approved By: J@[ Kiff




Report Number: 31152
QC Report: Laboratory Control Sample (LCS} Date: 2/4/03

ProjpctName: 610 Market Street -
Project Number : 245-0594

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Regowv.

Parameter Level Units Mefthod Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0372 mgKg EPAS2608 2/2/03 826 70-130
Tolusne 0.0372 mgMg EPA8260B 2/2/03 822 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0186 mgMg EPAB260B 2/2/03 80.1 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0372 mg/Kg EPAB260B 2/2/03 93.6 70130

st

|
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: Oel IKif W
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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’rF Report Number ; 29876
Date: 11/25/2002

ANALYTICAL i1c

Jacqguelyn Jones

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite B

(Oakland, CA 94608

Subject : 5 Soit Samples

Project Name : 610 Market Street - Oakland
Project Number : 244-0594

P.O. Number : 98995750

Dear Ms. Jones,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.
Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). H you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, piease call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerety,

Tl

i}

[

J\Ofl Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number . 29876

l FF Date : 11/25/2002

W ANALYTICAL 11

Project Name : 610 Market Street - Qakland
Project Number : 244-0594

Sample : SP-1-A Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29875-01
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method )
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPRA 8260B 11/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Sample . SP-1-B Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29876-02
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Sample ; SP-1-C Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 29876-03
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method ]
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Ky EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/21/2002

Vel

Approved By: Jéél Kiff w

i

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

ANALYTICAL wi.c

Project Name : 610 Market Street - Oakland

Project Number : 244-0594

Report Number : 29876
Date: 11/25/2002

Sampie : SP-1-D Matrix : Sail Lab Number ; 29876-04
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method .
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Sample : SP-1-A,B,C,D Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 29876-05
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/22/2002
Total Xylenes <0.010 0.010 ma/Kg EPA B260B 11/22/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 ma/kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
4-Bromoftuorobenzene {Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 3260B 11/22/2002

i
2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

Approved By:  J jll Kiff

800



Report Number: 29876
QC Report: Method Blank Data Date: 11/25/2002
ProjectName : 610 Market Street - Qakland
Project Number : 244-0594

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameater Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.003 0.005 mg/Kg EPAB260B 11/21/2002
Toluens < 0.005 0.005 mgig EPABZ60E  11/21/2002
Ethyibenzene < 0.005 0.005 mgXKg EPAB260B  11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0,005 0,005 mgiyg EPAB260B 11/21/2002
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mgig EPA8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 109 % EPA 82608 11/21/2002
4-Bromofiucrobenzene (Surr) BB.2 % EPA 8260B 11/21/2002

Approved By: J%!lKiﬂ’ w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report: Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name : 610 Market Street -
Project Number : 244-0594

Report Number :

Date: 11/25/2002

29876

. , Duplicate Spiked .
. ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
. Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov, Diff.
Parameter Sample Vaiue Level Leve Value Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 29879-11 <0.0050 0.0382 0.0380 0.0318 00317 mgKg EPAB260B 11/21/02 83.3 83.5 0,240 70130 25
Toluene 20879-11 <0.0050 0.0382 0.0380 0.0292 0.0284 mgKg EPAB260B 11/21/02 78.3 74.6 4.81 70-130 26
Tert-Butanol 2987911 <0.0050 0.191 0180  0.158 0142 mgKg EPAB8260B 11/21/02 825 74.8 9.82 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 2987911  <0.0050 0.0382 0.0380 0.0311 0.0320 mg/MKg EPAB260B 11/21/02 81.4 84.1 3.32 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 93616 530-297-4800

Yt L

Approved By, J !‘QI Kiff w



. Report Number: 29876

QC Report: Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 11/25/2002

ProjectName: 610 Market Street -
Project Number: 244-0594

LCS
LGS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov,

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0382 mgKg EPAB260B 11/21/02 97.2 70-130
Toluene 0.0382 mgKg EPAB260B 11/21/02 95.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.191 mg/Kg EPAB260B 11/21/02 86.2 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0382 mgKg EPAB260B 11/21/02 872 70-130

"

Vst

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: ?'Ejel Kiff | ]
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




DEC-83-2022 14:17 CALSCIENCE 714 894 7581 P.21-18
& atscience
EE nvironmental
L aboratories, Inc.

November 25, 202

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Strest, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6583

Subject: Calsclence Work Order No.:  02-11-1249
Client Reference: 610 Market Street - Oakland

Dear Ciient:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 11/21/2002 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, ail analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The resulis in this analytical report are limited fo the samples tested and any

reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

scia nvironmental Michael J. Crisostom
Laboratories, Inc. Quality Assurance Manager
Stephen Nowak
Project Manager

MM 7440 Linooin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92641-1432 + TEL:(714)895-5404 + FAX:(714)894-7501




DEC-83-2g82 14:17 CALSCIENCE 714 894 7581 P.82/19
%‘mm ce ANALYTICAL REPORT
y hvironmental
A aboratories, inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Recaived: 11/21102
2798 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 02-11-1249
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: Tota! Digestion
Mathod; EPA 6070B
Project: 610 Market Street - Oakland Paga 1 of 1
Lab Sam Dote Daw Date
Client Sampla Nutnbar _ Numherph Collected  MatiX _ Prepared _Analyzed ‘OCB:'@ 1o
| spaamcp T oaaidB - MHS02 | Solld. . -14mtRz " hiaaea: ozvizikez . |
Parameter Reeult B, Df Oud Units Pamameler Bzt R OF Quat Llinils
Cadmium ND 0500 1 mphkg  Nickel 3.3 0.2 1 mpkg
Chromium (Total) 575 0.2 1 mokg e FoR| 1¢ i mikg
Lwad 562 0.50 1 mokg
E-mmmm _ ' O eTn2am2 o NIA Solid. . wdimz - HI02 C0aMIILeZ .
Paameter Bt R, DF Cuat Units Paramelqr Bosull R OF Quel Unis
Cadmium ND 0.500 1 makg  Nickel ND 0.250 1 mgkg
Chromium {Total) ND 0250 1 mokg  Zinc ND 1.00 f mghg
Lead ND 0.500 1 me'ko
RL-RaporwngUmk .  DF .Dduion Factor ,  Qual - Cualtflers

7440 Lincoin Way, Gardon Grove, CA 92841-1432 o TEL:(714}895-5494 « FAX: (714} 894-7501




DEC-83-2022 14:17 CALSCIENCE 714 994 7581 P.23-1@

y Alsclence ANALYTICAL REPORT
K= nvironmental

aboratories, inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Recelved: 11121102
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 02-11-1249

Davis, CA 95616-6553 Praparation: STLC
Method: EPA 80108

Project: 610 Market Street - Oakland Page t of 1

Lab Sampie Date Date Date
Client Sample Number Numbar Collecind Matrix Prepared  Analyzed QC Baich ID

Parameter Resuit RL PE Qual Lpit
Chromium {Tetal) 0226 0.050 1 mglL

[ MothodBlask - T T i oscoRacer  NA-. . Solkk - i 1wasez. . 1 davianiz

Esametes Rasut Bl DE Qual Linits
Chrormium {Total) ND 0.0500 1 mgi

R.-RapotngUmit ,  DF-DiionFackr ,  Oual. Oualifers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 < TEL:(714)805-5484 + FAX: (714} 894-7501




DEC-B3-2002 14:1% CALSCIENCE 714 894 7581 P.84-18

f alsclence
nvironmental Quality Controt - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 11/21/02
27595 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order Na: 02-11-1249
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Praparation: Total Digestion
Method: EFA 80108
Project: 610 Mgrkgt Street - Oakland
Date Data MS/MSD Batch
Quality Contral Sample ID Matrix instrumant Prapared
[ 02-314228-10 ° . ' - ""“..;...'“ T [ 20 ..ﬂ@_m
Batameter MG %REC MED %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL Quglifiers
Cadmium 100 100 75125 0 6-20
Chromium {Total} 400 100 75125 ¢ 0-20
Lead ) o6 75125 3 020
Nighel 9 8 75-125 0 020
Zing 100 106 76-126 3 020

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 » TEL:(714)805-5404 « FAX:(714) 8847501




DEC83-2082 14718

CALSCIENCE 714 894 7581 P.05/18
5
Eo
. ual - Control Sample
 nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Samp
K aboratories, inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 11/21/02
2795 2nd Streat, Suite 300 Work Order No: 02-11-1249
Davis, CA 95816-6593 Preparation; Total Digestion
Method; EPA 8010B
Project. 610 Market Sireet - Oakland
Cuality Control Sempls ID Martrix Instrummnt Crate Anabyred Lab Fia ID LGS Balch Mumber
| wr:or-om312 | Sopa - KPYI0 202, oxmzade - .. uatiztie |
Fammater Cong Added Sone Recoversd %Reo %Rpe Gl Qualibers
Cadmium 50.0 517 103 8120
Chromium (Total) 500 501 100 80-120
Lead 500 50.9 102 80-120
Nickel 50.0 519 104 80120
Dinc 50.0 535 107 80-120

MM 7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 920411432 « TEL:(714) 8055404 « FAX: (714)894-7501




DEC-83-20@2 14:18 CALSCIENCE 714 B94 7501 P.06/10
f  alscience :
E nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
A aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Recsived: 14121102
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Ordar No: 02-11-1249
Davis, CA 95818-6593 Preparation; STLC
Method: EPA 6010B
Project. 810 Market Street - Oakland
Dake Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sampls 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Anplyred humber
lopinoree -~ i G . ehmes . i L tiq g iamgeda |

Parameter MS %REC

Chromium (Total) 28

MSD%RFE  %REGCL  RPD  RPQCL  Qualifiers

86 75125

Ly

0-20

WM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1432 » TEL:(714)B95-5494 o FAX: (714) 894-7501




DEC-83-2062 14:18 CALSCIENCE 714 894 YSB1 P.@7-10

E_nvironmental
i aboratories, inc.

Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample

Kiff Analylical Date Received: 14/21/02
2765 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 02-11-1248
Davis, CA 05616-6593 Preparation: STiC

Method: EPA 60108

Projec: 610 Market Street - Oakiand

Cuusity Conksol Sampie 1D Maki Instrument Deta Anatyzad Lsb Fig 10 LCS Batch Number

Epramoler Lanc Agded Cong Recoves) %Bec %Bnc Gl Qunifiers
Chromiym (Toial) 10.0 10.7 107 80120

MM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1432 = TEL:(714) 8955484 < FAX: (714)834-750




DEC-93-2082 14:18 CALSCIENCE 714 g4 7581 P.Bg 1B

Eascience  GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND QUALIFIERS

nvironmental
i aboratories, inc.

Woirk Order Number; 02-11-1249

ND Not detected at indicated reporting imit.

MAAW 7449 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 « TEL: (714) 895-5484 « FAX:(714) 894-7501




DEC83-2PB2 14:18 CALSCIENCE 714 894 7o@1  P.B9v1@

——

é ienpe o
EE.'L';T.."’,;,’ZM work orper #: 02-111 [ 1] - [1] a
Cooler __ | of ¢
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT: i ;HF/ ' pate;__!/ / 3/4/ e

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calsclence Courier):
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. °C Temperature blank,
Chiligd, cooler without temperature blank. °C IR thermometer.

Chilled and pleced in cooler with wet ice, Ambiant temperature.
Ambilent and placed in cocler with wel ice.

Ambient temperature.

®C Tempersature biank. Initial: z

——————
————— ————
—

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT: /
Sample(s): Cooler; No {Not Intact) . Not Applicable {N/A):

initfal: /72

SAMPLE CONDITION:

. Yes No NIA
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples.............ccceevees _ M7 Ll
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers...... ... _ VY7 ...
Sample container(s) Intact and good CONGILION......,.eiciviniiv e ™, tiiares -
Correct containers for analyses requested...........ocevveervienverierannenne e v everit o veeees o
Proper presarvation noted on Sample 1BBEN(S).....................cccevrerveennn, e vers e M
VOA vial(s) free of headspase. .......coeovie e e e v oo .V
Tedlar bag(s) free of CONAENSABON....................coeooeoeeeoeeeeoeeeeeeeaan e veevenn_

COMMENTS:




2795 Second Street, Suile 300 Cal Science Environmental

IFF Davis, CA 95616 7440 Lincoin Way .
Lat: 530.207.4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841 @ b
ANALYTICAL 1:c Fax: 530.297.4808 714-895-5494 Lab No & Page _i_of _L $
. [Frolect Cantact {Rardcapy or PDF to):  |EDF Report?  __ ves xme Chain-of-Custody Record and Anatysis Request g
Joel Kiff
Company/Address: L dad bek ot mandatory 10 ompiaid this vect g . =
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Cada: Analysis Request a -
Phone No.: FAX No.: GlobalD: F| "BR @
e o]
Frojoct Number, PO, No: ESF Bellverabia (o (Emall Address); 2 18 ez »
244-0594 29876 2 | g 208 g8 |5
Projoct Name: E-mail address: té te 3 é g b3 3 + 13| 8
610 Market Street - Oakland inbox@idfanalytical com 2 E 288 2|8
Project Address: Sampling Contalner Preservative Matrix g %l s ::;'; g 5 % g . g
Sample 3 < | |4 |38 |35 Eaq -
amp ilol28| olalele| [Els] | € |28 (23 |58
Daslgnatlon Date Tima fy_j i gl£]8 é 2|8 3 g EIES lug
SP-1-AB,C.D 11/15/02] 1200 1 X xp [ X[ X{ x| X X

8GL P68 PTL

““'H:T'fﬁ'fﬁaw by Kmm
wla/ VWesoz |/Foe ‘

Cate | Téne |Recetved by: i l[m:lmw
aAa J 7 L

“Time |Received by Laborakary: il to:
IZEZ 210 WS
1 VU/

3
g

o181 °d

98985750




LYTICAL

Shell Project Manager to be Invoiced:

720 Olive Drive, Suite D o PRGINEERING Karen Petryna
Davis, CA 95616
(530) 297-4800  (530) 2974803 fax| L=l ?.C\ %‘{ ¢

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record
o Gt

["STTE ACORESS (Sret mnd Cleyy
I610 Market Street - Oakland

Cambiia Environmental Technology CETO T06001 02121
[ AOOFESS: TELVERABLE TO (Tvampormiie Fary o Oagras); PHONE, ND, [EAL
1144-85TH Street, Oakland, CA 94608
[ PAGECT CONTATT (Haroopy of FLF Repor 1)
Jecquelyn Jones TR S T
[ TELEPHONE. TR EMAL: Jason K. Gerka
S510-420-3316 510-420-9470 jjones @ cambrie-erv.oom
TURNARDUND TIME (BUGINESS DAYS).
100avs [] 5Davs [] 72 Hours [J 48 Havrs [ 24 Hours ] LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[ 14 - Rwoe REPORT FORMAT [ usT asencY; g & g .
GOMS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGREST par BORING ALL % i g": = g "5 3 FIELD NOTES:
SPEGIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES:! CHECK BOX IF EDD 18 NOT NEEGED L] REr s = - é z ; % .ﬁ ContalnenPreservative
gie g =5 E E & § " g 5 or PID Raadings
G Atazien 51 (EMesTa0 AXSS 1§ |815|3 HHHBHHHAHEHEH ks
HHHBARLH T REEEBHEL R
a wie | S)s B gl = - =|2 g. z =
" Elg(dig), E Elelg|8|=z|3|2 H g
jgerke @ cambria-env.com a gl E '§' gl g 21T |88 &i £1s a g
SAMPLING no.of | Bl8l=lS|2]lnlc|8IE|E|E 2 u [TEMPERATURE N HEGEIFT OF
Fleld Samplo Identitiation |-=hmee w07 | £ VB 1B |8 152 |5 (5[5 8 |R|S|S(2]8)F] [E) |E
Sp” L‘-ALB;C'&D ““g.J-IZQ__r;“r ‘{ x =9 ':""2'.‘03 °°q.'a<
ghad by, (Emn.n) L HAucalved by Data: Time:
._.l\'" s
’ﬂé 5ec,ur€. Lcad‘l% NG fo)
Reinquishad by, ﬂgnmry Racaked By; Sgnatia} Daw — T,
- ————
Rslnquishad by {Signaura il lq 52 m:l ﬁnm ] M Dats: Time: —
e
DISTRIBUTION. White with hn';lupwt, Ciraan 1o File, Yullow and Pink o Slent. : :! 5’ !f/ 1 o 2_ 10/16/00 Ravislon

Vegs SK.

FE Amalygtien]

QR0 Graphic  {714) 896-0702




Page 1 of 1

This information is business proprietary and confidentiat and must not be divulged or shared
outside the company. The use of this information is strictly for the purpose of doing business
with the Centralized Residual Management Team {CRMT). Upon termination of the
relationship with the CRMT, this information is not to be forwarded, duplicated, shared or
used for any purpose other than for the documentation of past actions.

RESIDUAL MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE

ISSUED DATE: 08/01/01
CANCELS ISSUE:
ISSUED BY: LRR

RESIDUAL STREAM: SOIL WITH UNLEADED GASOLINE
VENDOR: ALLIED-BFI
LOCATION: ALLIED WASTE - MANTECA

9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
MANTECA, CA 95336

CALIFORNIA - TRANSPORTATION AND RETAIL

BTEX - EPSZBUB (IF BENZENE IS > OR = TO 10 MG/KG THEN TCLP BENZENE IS
REQUIRED)

5 camwmetaLs = Tric meTaLs
STLC ON ALL TTLC METALS 10 TIMES STLC MAXIMUM
TTLC LEAD=>13 MG/KG REQUIRES ORGANIC LEAD ANALYSIS

IF ANY TTLC TOTAL METAL IS > OR = TO 20 TIMES TCLP REGULATORY LEVELS, TCLP IS
REQUIRED

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, METHOD 418.1 0— G ASoLINE

MTBE METHOD 82608 (GC/MS)

AQUATIC BIOASSAY (FISH TOX) IS ONLY TO BE RUN ON SAMPLES > OR = TO 5000 PPM
TPH. AQUATIC BIOASSAY (FISH TOX) = PART 800 OF STANDARD METHODS FOR THE
EXAMINATION OF WATER AND WASTEWATER (15TH EDITION)

LABORATORY INSTRUCTIONS (MINIMUM GUIDELINES ONLY)

-ALTERNATE APPROVED TEST METHODS PER SW846 ARE ALSO ACCEPTABLE

-ALL REQUIRED TESTS ON COMPOSITE ' '
-LABORATORY IS TC SUPPLY QA/QC INFORMATION WITH ALL ANALYTICAL REPOR
-MAIL OR FAX ALL ANALYSIS TO THE CENTRALIZED RESIDUAL MANAGEMENT TEAM

PROCEDURE ORIGINAL DATE: 08/01/01
PROCEDURE REVISED DATE: 08/01/01

about:hlank 111172000
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Permits



NOV-12-02 TUE 06:35 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PHA RM233

FAX NO. 5107821938 P. 0?

11/11/2002 17:31 FAX 510 420 9170 CAMBRIA @oo2
APR-02-02 TUE 01:05 P ALAMEDA COUNTY PHA RM239 FAX NO, 5107821939 P, 03
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION
359 FEMITURST ST, HAYWARD CA. 845d4-1395
I'INONE (510) G70-4631 Yitmes Yoo
FaX (51097521915
APPLICANTS MLEASK ATTACI A SI7E MAP SOR ALL DEILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER d$ FEET REQUIRES A SEPARATE FREMI T APPLICATION
[ DRILLING PERMIT APTLICATION ]
POR AFFLICANT TO COMILETE FOR OFTICE KK
LocaTKINE m:m_é/t? /W aekef S £ — PIRRMIT NUMBER __\,A_/QZ:ZQ_S:.%
_— &, I_'Ehu;l__,,_" - _ WELL MUM AFR
N mad - » — Am
- - o — PERMIT CONDYTONS
a Clreled Pemirt Roquiremcnis Apply
‘LIBNT -
Mame__ S hg A O_'J_?_Chslu-sis_?_L A. GENFRAL
Addnsp . - Phore __ | 1. & permft application should be submithod so 35 o
Ciy . Lp - gecive at the ACPWA ofTice five doys prior o
m?‘:.nd Pwting date,
APPLICANT . . bredt o ACEWA Withia 60 doys it urmpliction of
leﬂ‘__..gﬁi.hﬁ\ﬂf @_LTI]?,‘M, Terl, . itted rigine! Depoartmont of Wilor Roraizoc
. LT v o N e e T Wil Completion Repor,
Al ) &L-;;&g—ﬁ e Fhone _{yo— s O 3. Pl & woid I projeetnot bepun Within V0 days of
City .. =i d e TP QM EOD opproval dale
B WATER SUPPLY W1 s
1. Minlmom surface soal dckners i twe fnahon of
TYFE OV TROSRCT semem growt placed by bomie.
Wel Conetaudon Gaolechaical Tnvestiputivn 2. Minimum zes) depth [v $0 fect for manlelpat and
Cathadic Pratecnion LR Gonera) i Trdustrial weXts o 20 fazt for domextlo 2nd Trigation
Wilar Supply s Cunbimination . wolly unless 3 Taaner Juplh 1§ spocinlly Approved.
Monftering 7& Woll Destctivg " CROINDWATLR MONYTORING WEILIE
INCLUDING PIRZOMEITIRE
FROFOSED WAYER SAR'PLY WELL USE 1. Minimum suethew ses) thicknass in twg Inshes of
New Damwentic )1 Replavument Donitie i comenk grout ploced by urmis,
Musticipul rd fitifration ¥ 2MMadum geal depih for biomitaring wolbe by the
Lindeeytedul H Qther o 1 maxinn doplh praclicabls or 20 fit
P GEDTECHNICAL
PRILLING METITOm: Baokiill bora hule by tromse with cenwnl grous or cament
Mud Rolary " AvRetiy 1) Auper H/ grout/zand mixtura.Uppur twonhrue: et veplaced ia king
Cnble t CHhor i ar with campacred cutings,
> — - E. CATHODIC
DRILIIIR'S NAMIL __.._..%‘:eja_lﬁ\_ﬁd\i Ay FC .Shhj Fill bole pnodc zova with conctots placed by fetasie

DRULER'S UCNsENe._CCTR- 485065

WHLL PROIECTS

lhi? UeleDismter . /D in. Maamam

Custng Plamier LAY Depth 32 h

Surface Scal Dopth ____ L  h Owrer's Well Nuniber ﬂﬂ u}"é
GEOTYECIHNICAL CROMFCTS

Mumber of Norihgy Mitxitmum

Hale Dianwner S, ) Oopth ...

FSTIMATID SYARYING naTa [/ oy foL-
ESTIMATED COMMLETON DATE {L ngal-”
o9

§heveby nzave tu comnply with st requitenients al (his ponniy gad Adnedy County Oudinance Na, 731-AH4,
[t 1~
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURD, __ . 2 LATR__Jf [_@[0
B Bel ke,

Rev 30402

PLEASE PRINT NAM a_:_,_)a_&zn_m cr

F. WELL DESTHNCTION
Send & map of work 3ite.A Reparate pereit i Toquieed
for welty duepor than 43 foel,

G, SPECIAL CONIMTIONS

NOYE) Qda ppplicstion must bu subraiiel for e3eh woll oe welt

deptrutiion. Multipdu bertnps on con sppliselion ere sceepioble
for geetochiisa? aud cantamingVien fnveztigations,

/

‘_nmaj r‘/? 224

—y——

APRROVED




NOV-12-02 TUE 06:36 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM239
11/11/2002 17:32 PAX 310 420 8170 CAMBRIA

APR-0Z-02 TUE 01:05 PH  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM239

WATER RESOTRCES SECrroN

VIIONE, (250) 670-663) Yumex Yan
FAX (510)782-1930

FAX NO. 5107821839

P, 03

Qoo

FAX NO. 5107821839 P 03

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

309 3 MIIURST ST, MAYWARRD CA. 94344.1308

APULICANTS, PLEASE ATTACH A STTEMAY SOR AYL DEILLING FERMIT APPLICATIONS
VESTRUCTION OF WALLS GYER 43 FECT REQUIRES A SEFARATR rERMIT APFLICATION

WRILLING PERMIT ATTLICATION 1

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLITE

LOCATION OF mluﬂmé.fé M Ar M S 1L _

— I~ .,

¥

T . -

L

———a

b S hedl O Vepdene b s
‘:;:MB . - i?pmc )

S T I i@y.’fﬁfg@ T b,
A‘

. . K = — {49
Abdrees M ~ A TR £ 00 ,{o*ﬁ AP
Gy (R Bl d TR Ty qgon
TYeL ORFROSKCT

Well Conciruetian Geotechaical nvosatinn
Ceiiodle Frtengion 1 Cenenal 11
Woler Bupply I Cuonbivenation .
Mohtoring ;3 Well Desoriclive "

FROFOSED WATER SUMPLY WELL {iSEe
New BPumestle 1) Replooement Domestle no
Muubicipul o Irgation "t
Tichaxleful 1 Othur __ 1
DRILLING METITOND:
Mud Rolary 1 Aar Rotary 1§ Auper H/
Cable ] Uther ‘"

DRILLIS NAMIS (;‘)q;e%”br iy H ey
DRIVERS Ueinskhno, (&7~ Y %{1! 65

WELL rROSBCTY
Dt Hole Digrneter d 1. n Meaanyim
Carbop Plankicr _m Depth I n

Dumcrs Well Number ! E ?ég_ ?‘

Suface Sl Depth € A
GEOYRLUNICAL FROMFCTS

Niedier of Borings Maoximum
Nole Digweier — i Uepth .
ESTIMA I STARIING DATR L fefoL

BSTIMATER COMPLETION PATE LI

Vherchy npree o COTRYY With wf reglsements af thig perrsad and Adangcdy CGounty Onfinance No, 726k,
Ay /:

UATRH {; / ﬂo .

<, an 8
ARPLICANT S BIGHATURE_ . i

:}; S 66;{‘:;;- -

PLEASR BRINT HAMA, Fev.3.04.02

FOR OFFICE 15T,
erummner__ 02—/ () g. i
WELL NUMBFR

—— e —

APFN

- e

I'ERMTIT CONDITIONS
Cireled Formit Requiements ATply

A. GENFRAL
)+ A pomit applicallon should bo submitved so a5 1o
Sctive ot (e ACPWA office Sve tays prior to
roparod staring da,
broft o ACPWA within €0 dlays nftar sompiction or
riilted erpsinel Dopal imont of Wiler Reeoyrerse
Well Complotion Report,
3. Ponwmity 5 vaid {1 profect nat bepun wilivin 90 days of
spproval dale
B WATER SUFPLY WELY.S
1. Minhnem curfiec tal hdokacss 1 twn fnches of
cetnen) grout placed by tremde,
Z. Minligmim seal depth i 30 foct for munhipal and
Tnductriul wells o¢ 26 feot for dorstio and Inigation
Wlls unlcss A Yosher dopth is tpocinlly approved.
TROUNDWAYER MONITORING WELY S
INCLUDING PIRZOMETERS '
14 Minfoiow sgrface sos] thicknous i twn inches of
cemnt £rout placed by nomde,
2.Mioizram scal depih far Awnlloring wellc e the
maxinvum degpth practicabla oy 20 flect,
Dy GEOTYECHNICAL
Backfilt bore hale by weirsa with cchun EYOUL 8¢ £ammant
growcand mixips,Uppar (wo-thrgs et replneed in king
or with compactod cultings,
E. CATHODRJC
Hill ol gnode pane with concrala placed by bt
F. Wrix, oSy RUCTION
Send 2 fap of wark sioA, eeparale porarit i pequined
for veclls dueper than 45 fiet,
G. SPRCIAL CONDITIONS

NOTE: Onc applization must bo sehmiicd for eaeh welt or will
fostrunten Muliiple boringt on one spplication ero acoeplablc
for peotechnieal a0d contamination Investgations.

Lh
vl

g

R

_DATE

/120

———



NOV-12-02 TUE 06:36 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM238
- 11/11/2002 17:32 TAX 510 420 9170 CAMBRIA

APR-02-02 TUE 01:05 P  ALAMEDA COUNTY PiA k239

WATER RESOURCES SFCLION

FHONE (516) 676-6633 Juma Yoo
FAX (518)782-1939

FAX NO. 5107821938

P. 04

i ooe

FAY NO. 5107821939 P. 03

ALAMEDA COUNTY PURLIC WORKS AGENCY

399 ELMUURST ST, HAYWARD LA, 34344-1495

AFELICANTR) PLEASE ATTACH A STYE MAT #0R ALY DRIF LING PFERMIT APELICATIONS
PESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER £5 FEAT REQUIRES A BEPARAYE PERME L AFPLICANION

DRILLING PERMIT APTLICATION

—

ot A\"l'l'.;l(‘AN'f TO COMPLETE .
LOCATHIN O PROSICTY é / ‘5% 4 ..{’._
. -m_OoazsmeLL._,,. fis .

[ YT UV P - —

A r—— [ 1. Y™ e s

Nome S heal O t?rm‘.u_.:j-a Us
Au!dn:xs__,_,_ - ......—__FF'OM.—__..-_...._
("ity_ Vel g ___'?-ip -y

—r - = e T — e ' 1
Aoy ¥ --35;" —Thone _Sro—Hi1a 4 Fu
Civy,.. Letra _ﬁrm_ fos_.._..‘i'( aD .

TVPE O FROMYCT

APPIICANTY . . .
N Cnnlac &Jém»s%gy&p-_k Ten .

Well Cansturion Geoiechnical Tnyestipaticn
Cathodic [Yoluchim 1 Cenra! ]
Walor Supply i Combrninatian .
Monitoring ?ﬁ. Well Destyyietivg 1"
FROFOSED WATER SUrpLy WFEILL use
Now Domentle 1t Rejplacoment Rogestin 1
Muanicipu} vt lesigation "t
gt I Other 1"
PRILLANG MFETIIOD:
MudRotary 1 Aw Rowly {1 Avger
Calle 1 {hher n
Y o Miny, FTESHg
PRIER'S teInsENo, (6 - 435[65
WFLL FROIRCTY
Dl Iioks Phister __ /0 4, Maximmm
Caxieg Dianwcter . A Dopth 30 n 8
Sarfuce Seal Ivpin T N Ovmer"s Well Numher L
QEOTLECHNICAL PROIFCTS
Number of Rerng MaXi e
Hele PRameter —— b, Dupth,, i 4
ESTIMAIUO SYARYINA PATE ___ J/f Jy (0L
LSTIMATED COMPLENON DATR (L X

Vherehy ppca su comply with sl requgireanonls ot ihis prrmds
~2 e
APPLIGANT'S SIONATURE. “? A

- — F =
TLLANT PRINT MaME ; L-,_ ss:lghéﬁ.( kv-*?___

Alaznh Clounty Dydinance Na, 73-48.

bari__/ ,!__"1’['5‘ &

Rev. 340407

FQH OFFICE L4F,

FERMIT NUMBER, *é\éﬂk%;

WRLLNUMBFR _
APN

T
———

FERMIT CONDITIONS
Clreled Torit Roquirameniy A Mply

A. GENERAL
1. A panmit application ghotd be sulinyliied so oy 1o
ortive st ilie ACPWA oilize fivo a5 prinr ko
hapased srartng dage,
hredt o ACPWA wiiti) 6o Jays afler complerlon of
permilted arlpingl Neparimcnt of Wiler Feagiivecs.
Well Camplation Repory,
X Ponmicie wold IFprojectnat begam within 90 daysof
Lppmoval date
B WATER SUPPLY WELLS
¥ Minimue surface soal thicknes It twa inches of
sement oot placed by tremie,
2. Minineum seal Gopiu i 20 Yect for munleipal and
Industriul welsor 20 fct ror domeade and Irdpnitng
wellk Unless 3 keewor dopih [ spostally appeoved,
C. GROINDWATER MONCTORING WELLS
INCLUDING FIFZ.OMETRRS
1. Mininom surface geat thicknce s o (pehe of
Cement grout placed by pedo.
2.Minmrum ceal dapm for mlomlnring wally is the
Fraxinmin doth proclicabic of 30 feet
D. GEOTRCHNICAL,
BackfIN bore hola by tretmie with ceawnt Brous or tdiment
roaysand mizture, Upper wwirthisa frol replaced in kind
or with canqacted culllngg,
E. CATHODIC -
HN holc pnode 20ne with eoncrote Plascd by oy,
P WELL DESTRICTION
Senid u rp of! work siie A separate permit 43 requiced
for welly Youn 45 foct.
G. SPECIAL CONMTIONS

NOTE: One pppliestion mnst ba submitted for tach well or well

Acstruciion, Mulliple berings on pro snplication are gecoptable
Far eenlochnicat 2d con s midation Wnvcstipafions.

/

e 720

AFPROVED




NOV-12-02 TUE 06:37 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM239

FAX NO, 5107821938 P. 05

L1/11/2002 17:33 FAX 510 420 0170 CAMBRIA Aoos
APR-02-02 TUE 01:05 PH  ALAMEDA COUNTY PMA RMP39  FaX NO, 5107821933 P. 03
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION
333 FLMIURST KT RAYWARD CA. 84544-1395
EJHONE (S10) 6706643 Jumes Yap
FAX (51007821838
APELICANTS: PLYAYE ATTACH A SETF, MAP FDR ATL DRILLING PEYoT ATFLICATIONS
VESYRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 49 FEX'T REQUIRES A SEFARATLE PERML I APPLICATION
DRILLING PERMIT ATPLICATION '}
FOR APPLICANT TO COM METE FOR O¥FFICE USK
mcmmbor ROSECT é/ﬁ Mﬁf/_f&f‘ S f‘ . PERMIT NUMERR {/z, 22"/ 0{5 f;
— _,_ﬂj:_ilrml . ——— o WFRLLNUMBRR ——
- . - —- - AFN N
. — L o FERMIT CONDITIONS
Cl#eled Penmit Requirermenta Apply
CURNT -
Mume__ 35 ha t( O, rp et s A. GKNERAL
Addrepy . -, Fhone " 1. A permit spphicalion phewld be subimilted 3o ax 1o
Chy - . . ¥ip ~. Sriive 1 the ACRWA office five doys priar 1o
CANT St 1 ACE A tn g0 fe
APPI Y ) . . THubmit o A Within 80 days after esmpleton of
M Caoerlor i L noirdam ented Tl @mumu origina! Dcpartment of Walor Ty "
S e Y s ~ 9o Wall Cotrpletion eport
ABdnsy ,_!ﬁi:_&g-f“- e Phooy_ o =<' Fe 3. Permit is veld If profact wat bepun within VO Jays of
TN o 2 Py e 2y GG D spproval date
: L. WATEN SITPPLY WELTS
1. Minirnn earfice scal fidekness Is twa tnches of
TVPE OF FROIEY T samc growt r!noud by tremic,
Well Congiruction Guslachndenl iy extigation T Mininum seat dopth & 50 foet for munfeipal and
Uamhodie Prstittian i Yenural i Industrinl wells o2 20 frot for dopxatis and Iirlpnidan
Water Supply B Condermnalion ' welly unloss v Jesaer depin I Lpiclaity approved,
Rdoniteyliey, '?{ Well Resruction 1 @cnmmnwam MONITORING WELLE
INCLUDING PIvrOMET I g -
FROPOSED WATED SUMMLY WELL Use 1. Minfrumn strface ces thicknen % 1w friches of
New Dumantia 1 Replavomen) Nageatic v camunt geonit plasad by e,
Municipz) 3] Yigation ' 2 Minimum szl doply fop neniloring wells T5 the
Indugirin h Diher it mazitnum depth procticalls gy 20 il
0. GEOTLCHRNSCAL
PRYLLING METITODS Packlit hare huls by IroAde with geguend EFOUL OF Cornt
Mud Rotary i Aoy 1 Aupr F-/ Eroutand rmixtare, Upper iwe-tras oot replaeed in king
Cable 11 her " of With compacred cultfngs,
- E. CATHONC
briLaes Nams _ Eyce, tiny P T Shng FAUl Dolé timado zone whth concrols pleccd by trame,
F. WELL PESYRUCTION
braERSUCkNSHNG, (6 F - Y2565 y $suda map of werk sie.A kenamie pemnd t requina

WELL PROTRCTS
Deitl [Tole Eriovicuer FAb) . Muxenym
Caving Dinprcter

SN LN Dupth | B
Surfiee Scal Dupth g 0L Owner'y Well Numiber Mé)‘q_

GEOFECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Radupy

— Maxitam
Vol Damerer | e 1

bt

PTIMAGIORYARTING DATR ____ Jff Py 10)-
IETMATED COMPLENON DATR ix ?

Jhershy apece to comply witl ol requireawngs el g prrmil, 35 {u?cda Coyniy Qudinance No. 73-64.
e

vave_ i Jnf0 %

-
AFPLICANT'S SCGNAYURE____ -7 2 ¢

PLLASK BRONT NAME___ " Jr e, Gl Ll

Pey.3.04-02

for wells decper than 45 foat
G. SPRCTAL CONDYTIONS

NOYE: One appliestion mpsl b suhaticd for exch well or wan

Acstruction. Mylliplo boringa on wma epplicatlun ara acceptanl
fur geoteehrbeal @ contamidotian investipations.

-
//72 o2

ARBROVED ._DATE




Job Site

Descr

Work Type

usa #

Owner
Contractor
Arch/Engr
Agent
Applic Addr

H

610 MARKET ST : Parcel#f 001 -0223-001-00 Appl# XC300061

INSTALL ONE (1) MONITORING WELL ADJACENT TO ABCVE ADDRESS W/ Permit Issued 01/21/03
APPROVED ENCROACHMENT PERMIT.

EXCAVATION-PRIVATE P
Util Co. Job # Aoctgh:
Util Fund #:
Applent Phonet . Lic# --License Classes--
RAWSON VIRGINIA R TR

GREGG DRILLING & TESTING, INC. X (310)313-5800 485165 C57

JASON GERKE-CAMBRIA ENV.
950 HOWE RD, MARTINEZ, CA., 94553

$252.00 TOTAL FEES PAID AT ISSUANCE

$47.00 Applic $205.00 Permit

$.00 Process $.00 Rec Mgmt

5.00 Gen Plan $.00 Invstg g

5.00 Other A
=
o
o
D
m
@
w

£972-862 (01G) X¥d + ©r¥E-86Z (015) BUCUd = Z19v6 O ‘PueHeQ 400ld puZ ‘Gaves SMeBD/ 63 M@ﬂfdi‘?@: iEﬁ?.&B 845817
Aouaby yuawidojanaag oiwouos3 pue AJunuwosd « GNVINYO dﬂ"‘t@ gegiatel‘ EBC Recelp




ATTACHMENT C

Boring Logs



Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (FID) GACAKLAND 810 MARKETIGINTIOAKS10.GPJ BEFAULT.GDT 3/12/03

Fax: {510) 420-9170
CLIENT NAME Shell Cil Products US BORING/WELL NAME MW-6
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 15-Nov-02
LOCATION 610 Market, Oakland CA DRILLING COMPLETED __ 15-Nov-02
PROJECT NUMBER __ 244-0594 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stern auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ NA
BORING DIAMETER __ 10° SCREENED INTERVAL 5 to 20.01 ft bps
LOGGED BY J. Gerke DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 15.0 ft (15-Nov-02) AV
REVIEWED BY M. Desby, PE# 58475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 bgs.
— [} [ ™
§_ = g I.I—I !2 T _ w % (L] % g
& 105 B pgl ¢ |28 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EX WELL DIAGRAM
o |ag | = [|¥&8% 3|3 a5
& & ® ©5
CONCRETE 0.7
SAND; (SP); Brown; 5% Silt, 85% Sand. Portiand Type
It Cement
Bentonite Seal
MW.6-
5.5
L dsp
10 Brown with gray motting
MW-5- i ) =
10.5 ) = 1« Monterey
"7 Sand #2116
3 T <l 4 -diam.,
I 0.010" Slotted
v [15.0 Schedule 40
15 = Ve
MW-6- Silty SAND; (SM); Gray; 20% Siit, 80% Sand.
155 | sm
B T A 17.5
L 4 SAND; (SP); 5% Silt, 85% Sand.
Mw.e. Il sP
19.0 20— — e e ] 20.0 Bottom of
Boring @ 20 ft

PAGE 1 QF 1




5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Fox: [510) 420-9170

Cambria Envirenmental Technology, Inc.

Telephone: {510) 420-0700

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (PID) GAOAKEAND 810 MARKETGINTWOAKE10,6PJ DEFAULT.GDT 312403

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME __ MW-7
JOBISITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 14-Nov-02
LOCATION 610 Market, Oakland CA DRILLING COMPLETED __15-Nov-02
PROJECT NUMBER __ 244-0594 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveved
DRILLING METHOD ___Hollow-stern auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER ___ 10° SCREENED INTERVAL 5 to 20.01 fi bgs
LOGGED BY J. Gerke DEPTH TO WATER {First Encounterod) __15.0 ft {14-Nov-02) v
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Y
REMARKS Hand augered to &' bgs.
— [a) o
& |z E ‘j—j z Eol o % o] §§
e 185 & |H&8 & g g LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION [ WELL DIAGRAM
o =g 3 5 =l = g 4 o] 1]'}_1
' P> “a
SM); Grayish b brown with 0.8
- 1] Siity SAND; (SM); Grayish brown to brown with gray;
] damp; 5% Clay, 15% Silt, 80% Sand; low plasticity. Portiand Type
m Bentonite Seal
5] Siity SAND; (SM); Brown; damp; 5% Clay, 15%Slit ,80%
o . Sand.
T sMm
MW-7- i
Mg;’O? 10 Silty SAND; (SM); Brown with gray streaking; moist.
10.5 1
- B - 1= Monterey
"+ Sand #2/16
- 4 b 4*dlam.,
I 0.010" Siotted
v Schedule 40
15— ¥ PVC
MW-7- R 16.0
155 Poorly Graded SAND; {SP); Gray; wet; 5% Siit, 5%
- Sand.
4 _
e I 20.0
’ Bottom of
Boiing @ 20 ft

PAGE 1 OF ¢



5900 Hollis Strest, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

BORING/WELL LOG .

WELL LOG {PID) GOAKLAND 610 MARKET\GINT\OAKS10.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 312/03

CLIENT NAME Shell Ol Products US BORING/WELL NAME MW-8
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 14-Nov-02
LOCATION 810 Market, Oakland CA DRILLING COMPLETED __14-Now-02
PROJECT NUMBER  244.0594 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ NA
DRILLER Grege Driling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOP __ Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 5 t0 20.01 A bos
LOGGED BY J. Gerke DEPTH TO WATER {First Encounterad) __10.0 ft {14-Nov-02) ¥
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER ({Static) NA kA
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 bgs.
— Ia o
E =21 a |BEsl 9|2 c&
& |9 < o E &8 8 3 s LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
g | &g - S| 5 (g S5
n o 0
tha 5 sh b damp; 15% 0.8
o - Slity SAND; (SM); Grayi rown o gray; damp;
B i Siit, 85% Sand. El?rggr;‘deﬁrpe
B ] Bentonite Seal
5] Silty SAND; (SM); graylsh brown; damp; Siit 20%, Sand
- - 0y
MW-8- 6 80%-
10-{ SM ¥
Silty SAND; (SM); gray; moist to wet; 20% Siit, 80%
MW-8- 11 - Sand.
2 | - .1 Monterey
Lo S Sand #2116
o ardiam,,
L 1 0.010" Slotled
{1 Schedule 40
15— . 4 pve
Slity SANDy; (SM); gray; wet; 15% Siit, 85% Sand. A
MW-8- 16 i :
%: 19.0 -
sSp Poorly Graded SAND; (5P); Grayish brown; wet; 10%
M5 20— = -~ S O0% Sand_ _ ol 200 Bottom of
- Borlng @ 20 ft

AGE 1

1




WELL LOG {PID) GAOAKLAND 610 MARKET\GINT\OAKS10.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 3/12/03

Coambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Strest, Suite A

Emeryvilta, CA 94408
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fox: {510} 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Ol Products US BORING/WELL NAME MW.g
JOBISITE NAME Shall-Branded Servics Station DRILLING STARTED 28-Jan-03
LOCATION 610 Market, Oakland CA DRILLING GOMPLETED _ 28-Jan-03
PROJECT NUMBER __ 244-0594 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFAGE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD ___ Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 51p 20.01 ft bgs
LOGGED BY J. Gerka DEPTH TO WATER {First Encountered) __ 12.5 f# (18-Jan-03) ¥
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A4
REMARKS Hand augered fo 5' bgs.
— o =
E 4 w Bz g |2 9 §
g |22 Y |§E®| o |&¢ s
S 195 & & g & o] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
o BQ = S o~ 5 & 1
o [ 0 (U] 5] IJDJ
%X Burface Planter with dobris.; Dark brown; damp; 25% 0.4
B Clay, 40% Slit, 35% Sand. /_ Portiand Type
Slity SAND: (SM); Reddish brown to gray; damp; 5% 1l Cement
Clay, 40% Silt, 55% Sand.
Bentonite Seal
Silty SAND: (SM); 5% Clay, 35% Silt, 60% Sand.
MW.9-
5.5
101 sm Silty SAND; (SM}; Brown with 35% gray mottiing; moist;
N:‘-g’-g- . 5% Clay, 45% Silt, 50% Sand. o
. L 7 - J= Monterey
: <™ Sand #2116
L 4 A"dlam.,
L 0.010° Siotted
Schadule 40
15— | . o o PVC
AW- Siity SAND; (SM); Wet; 35% Silt, 85% Sand.
15.5
Mave. [l : Siity SAND; (SM); Wet; 20% Silt, 80% Sand. 20.0
19.0 P e e o i i Bottom of
Boring @ 20 ft

PAGE 1 OF 1



ATTACHMENT D

Soit Disposal Documentation




L Relier canyoen

L.} O Moumniain

L | Newby island

T Forward

 Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Landfil
901 Bailey Road 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 8. Austin Road
Pittsburg, CA 84565 Haif Moon Bay, CA 94019 Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 95335
Phone (925) 458-9800 Phone (650) 726-1819 Phone (408) 245-2800 Phone (208) 882-4298
Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (850) 726-2183 Fax {408} 262-2671 Fax (202) 982-1008
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
GENERATOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
MAILING ADDHESS ~ - —
,,,,, “rp R
CITY, STATE 7P T REQUIRED PEF!SONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
PHONE‘L;;‘:EL: de o3 SR A QGLOVES UGOGGLES QD RESPIRATOR O HARD HAT
e OTY-VEK QOTHER
e 'E’ﬁﬁoﬂ; M
CONTAGT- SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
SIGNAEFH =GF1AUTH0RIZED AGENT/TITLE DATE
; ”’. .‘" B M -' J:J F vy _—
e L (-"'w*""m},?’ e S 55 T fe f"f.’«""' wi
R e e e P L LU
or t1
AN, 1 56 Wit s 8 st vt o » o o o Ol F\ ECEIVE
subjec! to the Land Restricions, | certity and warran! that the waste has besn trested In HECEIVING Iy
m%mmmmdmcmpmmmsmmammumw -
WASTE TYPE: - :
Q DISPOSAL 0 SLUDGE FEE =4 2008 -
0 CONSTRUCTION O wooD : =
0 DEBRIS D OTHER al
0 SPECIAL WASTE
GENERATING FACILITY
) ST BTy Titpmar DIPRE SN ST Dot Tnnd
TRANSFORTER NOTES: VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER -~ TRUCK NUMBER
T hune o ;l - ‘?‘un- s g b spor J’-‘; + / ¢ e
ADDHESS TN o REW AT E ;"{/* ;.__ {/,J’!‘ /'{"'I ‘54{ A
CITY, STATE #ip - =
PHONES t0-ial, . 4 w2 END DUNMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
Ji] a . gu
SIGNAWREG&AW@RIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-QFF(8} FLAT-BED =~ - VAN DRUMS
ST | 0 0 o W
g “FL L g L ZH o)
CUBIC YARDS
I hereby certify that the above named material has been _ _, . 7
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing DISPOSAL METHOD: (YO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate. ' o
DISPOSE OTHER
Q SOIL
HEMARKS
O CONSTRUCTION
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER Dol
ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
0 WeOD
0 ASH
* 0 SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.i. THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL » ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DEL]VERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

MANIFEST # 338 85



L} Keller Carnyon

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565

] Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfill

12310 San Mateo Road
Half Moon Bay, CA 94018

(| Newby Island

Sanitary Landfil
1601 Dixon Landing Road

Milpitas, CA 85035

[.-J Forward
7 Landfill

9999 8, Austin Road

Manteca, CA 95336

Skt O T L 1 L
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
GENEFATOR - WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
MAJING ADDRESS =83

CUY,STATE, ZIP.

REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

CONTACT PERSON

JGLOVES QO GOGGLES U RESPIRATOH
ATY-VEK OOTHER

0O HARD HAT

E) .d. ESEN

4OCFRP&rt281

certify
mmmmcmmmmmmmammmwmmw

E

RECEWVI IL

SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

+

=

Q DISPOSAL
O CONST RUCTION
GDEBRIS

0 SPECIAL WASTE

Q SLUDGE

Owo0oD
Q3 OTHER

L b
vt
—

e

P43 e

T Bk, et oo

| hereby ceriify that the above named material has beon
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

Ffl_jONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER

SN E AT RE [ |

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
o 2

G

DISPOSAL METHOD:

(TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
DISPOSE

OTHER

2 S0t

0 CONSTRUCTION
DEBRIS

FACILITY TICKET NUMBER

Q NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT

DATE

O wWooD

0 ASH

Q SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJE
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELWEHIE%%S‘E&% SCHEDIN.ED WITH THE LANDFILL THE
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5900 Hollis Strest, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 84608
Telephone: {510} 420-0700
Fax: (510} 420-2170

Cambria Environmerntal Technology, Inc.

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG {(FID)] GAOAKLAND 810 MARKET\GINTYOAKS10.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/22/03

CLIENT NAME Shell Oll Products US BORING/WELL NAME MW-6
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 15-Nov-02
LOCATION 810 Market, Oakland CA DRILLING COMPLETED __ 15-Nov-02
PROJECT NUMBER 2440594 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD} _NA
DRILLER Gredg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem augsr TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 10° SCREENED INTERVAL 51020.01 ftbas
LOGGED BY J. Gerks DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 15.0 ft (15-Nov-02) AV
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Siatic) NA !
REMARKS Hand augared to 5 bgs.
— [m o - &
o = 2
E |32 | u l5Eq & |5e 6é
s 125 | & e 3 S LITHOLOGIC PESCRIPTION BE WELL DIAGRAM
2 | mg = o8| 5 - Qo
o o & o o
%=%]  CONCRETE 0.7
- = | SAND; (SP); Brown; 5% Silt, 95% Sand. Portiand Type
L _ 1M Cement
B T Bantonite Seal
- 5 p—
MW-6- _
5.5
L 4 8P
10 Brown with gray mottiing
MW-6- - ’ o
10.5 %
o e - Montersy
I Sand #2/16
L - | 4*diam.,
- 0.010" Slotted
" 15.0 Schedule 40
— 15 Siity SAND: (SM); Gray, 20% Siit, 80% Sand. PVC
155
T T 20 I 35 IO 17.5
= i y SAND; (5P); 5% Silt, 85% 8Sand.
1 8P
MW.-6-
18.0 20— e 200 Bottom of
Boring @ 20 ft

——
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5800 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Fax: {(510) 420-9170

Cambria Environmental Technology, inc.

Telephone: (510) 420-0700

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (PID) GAOAKLAND §10 MARKET\SINT\OAKE10.8P. DEFAULT.GDT 8/22/03

CLIENT NAME Shell Oll Products US BORING/WELL NAME MW-7
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 14-Nov-02
LOCATION 610 Market, Oakland CA DRILLING COMPLETED __15-Nov-02
PROJECT NUMBER ___ 244-0504 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD ___ Hollow-stem auger - TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ NA
BORING DIAMETER ___ 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 5 to 20.01 ft bgs
LOGGED BY J. Gerke DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 15.0 ft (14-Nov-02) A4
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 565475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Hand augered o 8 bys.
- ja} =]
E et | § |HEl 9|2 68
£ 185 & ad| 2 5 Q LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ET WELL DIAGRAM
o ke 3 o | 5 4 - Qih
o Q by &) w
hal 0.6
Slity SAND; (SM); Grayish brown to brown with gray; Porfland Type
damp; §% Clay, 15% Silt, 80% Sand; low plasticity. Wl Cement
Bentonite Ssal
Siity SAND; (SM); Brown; damp; 5% Clay, 15%S$iit ,80%
Sand.
MW.7-
Mifo Sty SAND; (SM); Brown with gray streaking; moist.
10.5 o
1 Monterey
1™ Sand #2116
i 4"diam.,
0.010" Slotted
i Schadule 40
¥ PVC
MW-7- 18.0
18.5 Pooriy Graded SAND; (SP); Gray; wet; 5% Silt, 95%
Sand.
MW-7- Brown.
190 P r-204———F -4 ———— e 20.0 Bottom of
Boring @ 20 ft

s
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: (510} 420-0700

Fax: {510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

OAKLAND 81¢ MARKENGINTVOAKS10.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/22/03

WELL LOG ([PID} G2

CLIENT NAME Shell Off Products US BORING/WELL NAME MW-8
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 14-Noy-02
LOCATION 610 Market, Qakland CA DRILLING COMPLETED __14-Nov-02
PROJECT NUMBER __ 244-0594 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD ___ Holiow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER ___ 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 5 10 20.01 ft bgs
LOGGED BY J. Gerke DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __10.0 ft (14-Nov-02) Y
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5' bas.
- [ -
) = e ; 18
E | 2B wo|Z Ee 8 T 2 g
£ 95 3 g adl o %9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
0 @0 a | 5 O
o 0 5 o bS] ‘I-IJJ
Asm A : yish brown o gray; damp; 15% 08
- . Silty SAND; (SM); Gra rown to gray; damp; 15%
L Sit, 5% Sand. W Coment
B ] Bentonita Seal
B Silty SAND; (SM); grayish brown; damp; Slit 20%, Sand
Mwv-g.c T ] 80%.
10- sm LT - E
- Sitty SAND; {SM); gray; molst to wet; 20% Siit, 80%
mwe 1l Sand. :
| 4 1 Monterey
I Sand #2116
-] 1 4*diam.,
I 0.010" Slotted
Schedule 40
15— PVC
Silty SAND; (SM); gray; wet: 15% Siit, 85% Sand.
MW-8- 18 T
H 5 18.0
é sp b Poorly Graded SAND; (SP); Graylsh brown; wet; 10% 20.0
MW-8- 20— ——t-=- St 80%Sand._ _ _ _ 1 Bottom of
19.5 Boring @ 20 ft
1
1
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5900 Hollis Sireet, Sulte A
Emeryville, CA 24608
Telephone: {510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

BORING/WELL LOG |,

WELL LOG (PID} GIOAKLAND 610 MARKETIGINTVOAKS10.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/22/03

CLIENT NAME Shsll Ofl Products US BORING/WELL NAME MW-9
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 26-Jan-03
LOCATION 610 Market, Oakland CA DRILLING COMPLETED __ 28-Jan-03
PROJEGT NUMBER ___ 244-0594 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Gregy Drilling GROUND SURFAGCE ELEVATION Not Surveved
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 5 to 20.01 ft bas
LOGGED BY J. Garke DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 12,5 ft (18-Jan-03) \v4
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS Hand augered 1o §' bgs.
— fm] o
E |2 | o |Hz.l 4|8 oé
g | 22 S |fEg| o [&8 =
2 |85 i a kY o g ot LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION = E WELL DIAGRAM
=} oy % 5 a6 | 5 - 8
n &) & (5} g
XXX . Surface Planter with debris.; Dark hrown; damp; 25% 0.4
1] \Clay, 40% Slit, 35% Sand. /] Portiand Type
Slity SAND; (SM); Reddish brown to gray; damp; 5% 1l Cement
Ciay, 40% Silt, 55% Sand.
Bantonite Seal
- {7 -]
— Silty SAND; (SM); 5% Clay, 35% Silt, 60% Sand.
55
107 sm Siity SAND; (SM); Brown with 35% gray mottiing; moist:
l‘%’-s‘-’— . 5% Clay, 45% Siit, 50% Sand. o
: S v - ¢ Monteray
| ¥ 1 Sand #2/16
i An-diam.,
L] 0.010" Slotted
Schadute 40
15— PVC
W Sitty SAND; (SM); Wet; 35% Silt, 65% Sand.
15.5
| : X
MW-5- g Slity SAND; (SM); Wet; 20% Siit, 80% Sand.
I 2R 20,0
18.0 gy Bottom of
Bering @ 20 ft
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ATTACHMENTF

Standard Field Procedures for Soil Boring and Monitoring Well
Installation




CAMBRIA

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR SOIL BORING AND MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

This document presents standard field methods for drilling and sampling soil borings and
installing, developing and sampling groundwater monitoring wells. These procedures are
designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures
are summarized below.

SOIL BORINGS
Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit
obvious hydrocarbon or other compound vapor or staining, and to collect samples for analysis ata
State-certified laboratory. All borings are logged using the Unified Soil Classification System by
a trained geologist working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist (RG).

Soil Boring and Sampling

Soil borings are typically drilled using hollow-stem augers or direct-push technologies such as the
Geoprobe®. Soil samples are collected at least every five ft to characterize the subsurface
sediments and for possible chemical analysis. Additional soil samples are collected near the
water table and at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using lined split-barrel or equivalent
samplers driven into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the borehole.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings to
prevent cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium
phosphate or an equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Analysis

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon tape and
plastic end caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4° C on either crushed or dry
ice, depending upon local regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-
certified analytic laboratory.

Field Screening

One of the remaining tubes is partially emptied leaving about one-third of the soil in the tube.
The tube is capped with plastic end caps and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from
the soil. After ten to fifieen minutes, a portable volatile vapor analyzer measures volatile
hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the tube headspace, extracting the vapor through a slit in the
cap. Volatile vapor analyzer measurements are used along with the field observations, odors,
stratigraphy and groundwater depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Page 1 of 3



CAMBRIA

Water Sampling

Water samples, if they are collected from the boring, are either collected using a driven
Hydropunch® type sampler or are collected from the open borehole using bailers. The
groundwater samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic
laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or
below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip
blanks accompany the samples and are analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment
blank may be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the botings are filled to the ground surface with cernent
grout poured or pumped through a tremie pipe.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING
Well Construction and Surveying

Groundwater monitoring wells are installed to monitor groundwater quality and determine the
groundwater elevation, flow direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on
groundwater depth, occurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy
and State and local regulatory guidelines. Well screens typically extend 10 to 15 fee below and
5 feet above the static water level at the time of drilling. However, the well screen will generally
not extend tnto or through a clay layer that is at least three feet thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to
the sediments screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded
sand occupies the annular space between the boring and the well screen to about one to two feet
above the well screen. A two feet thick hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the
overlying sanitary surface seal composed of Portland type LII cement.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vaults finished flush with the
ground surface. A stovepipc may be installed between the well-head and the vault cap for
additional security.

The well top-of-casing elevation is surveyed with respect to mean sea level and the well is
surveyed for horizontal location with respect to an onsite or nearby offsite landmark.

Page 2 of 3
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Well Development

Wells are generally developed using a combination of groundwater surging and extraction.
Surging agitates the groundwater and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack. After about
ten minutes of surging, groundwater is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping and/or
reverse air-lifting through an eductor pipe to remove the sediments from the well. Surging and
extraction continue until at least ten well-casing volumes of groundwater are extracted and the
sediment volume in the groundwater is negligible. This process usually occurs prior to installing
the sanitary surface seal to ensure sand pack stabilization. If development occurs after surface
seal installation, then development occurs 24 to 72 hours after seal installation to ensure that the
Portland cement has set up correctly.

All equipment is steam-cleaned prior to use and air used for air-lifting is filtered to prevent oil
entrained in the compressed air from entering the well. Wells that are developed using air-lift
evacuation are not sampled until at least 24 hours afier they are developed.

Groundwater Sampling

Depending on local regulatory guidelines, three to four well-casing volumes of groundwater are
purged prior to sampling. Purging continues until groundwater pH, conductivity, and temperature
have stabilized. Groundwater samples are collected using bailers or pumps and are decanted into
the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in
protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-
custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany the samples and are
analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be analyzed if non-
dedicated sampling equipment is used.

Waste Handling and Disposal

Soil cuttings from drilling activities are usually stockpiled onsite and covered by plastic sheeting.
At least three individual soil samples are collected from the stockpiles and composited at the
analytic laboratory. The composite sample is analyzed for the same constituents analyzed in the
borehole samples in addition to any analytes required by the receiving disposal facility. Soil
cuttings are transported by licensed waste haulers and disposed in secure, licensed facilities based
on the composite analytic results.

Groundwater removed during development and sampling is typically stored onsite in sealed 55-
gallon drums. Each drum is labeled with the drum number, date of generation, suspected
contents, generator identification and consultant contact. Upon receipt of analytic results, the
water is either pumped out using a vacuum truck for transport to a licensed waste
treatment/disposal facility or the individual drums are picked up and transported to the waste
facility where the drum contents are removed and appropriately disposed.

FAPROCEDURES\TEMPLATE\SOPS\GW Installation2.doc
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